

(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 324 of 2016  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4797 of 2004**

Syed Moinuddin S/o Ahmed Hussein,  
age 59 years occupation retired Superintendent  
of Land Records, Aurangabad i.e. Government Servant  
R/o Aurangabad Taluka and Dist. Aurangabad.

**...APPLICANT**

**VERSUS**

1. Ravaji S/o Natha Autade,  
age 57 years occupation agriculture  
R/o Harsool Taluka Aurangabad Dist. Aurangabad,  
Ex-Chairman of Aurangabad Cotton Ginning and  
Pressing Society Limited, Aurangabad.
2. Pundlik Trimbak Ambore,  
age 62 years occupation agriculture  
R/o Mahal Pimpri Tal. and Dist. Aurangabad,  
Ex-Director of Aurangabad Cotton Ginning and  
Pressing Society Limited, Aurangabad
3. Ex-Administrator, now Liquidator,  
Aurangabad Taluka Co-operative Ginning and Pressing  
Society Limited, Aurangabad,  
C/o Tal. Dy. Registrar Co-operative Societies,  
Above Hotel Tandoor, Railway Station road, Aurangabad.
4. Divisional Commissioner, Aurangabad
5. Settlement Commissioner and Director of Land Records,  
Maharashtra State, Pune.
6. Deputy Director of Land Records, Aurangabad Region,  
Aurangabad.

**...RESPONDENTS**

(2)

**WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 846 OF 2005  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4797 of 2004**

Sayyad Moinuddin S/o Ahmed Hussein,  
age 48 years occupation City Survey Officer,  
Aurangabad R/o Aurangabad Tal. & Dist. Aurangabad.

**...APPLICANT**

**VERSUS**

1. Ravaji S/o Natha Autade,  
age 47 years occupation agriculture  
R/o Harsool Taluka & Dist. Aurangabad,  
Ex-Chairman of Aurangabad Cotton Ginning and  
Pressing Society Limited, Aurangabad.
2. Pundlik Trimbak Ambore,  
age 52 years occupation agriculture  
R/o Mahal Pimpri Tal. and Dist. Aurangabad,  
Ex-Director of Aurangabad Cotton Ginning and  
Pressing Society Limited, Aurangabad
3. The State of Maharashtra  
Through: Ministry of Law and Justice Department,  
Mantralaya, Mumbai- 32.
4. Commissioner for Co-operation & Registrar,  
Co-operative Societies, Maharashtra State, Pune-1
5. Divisional Joint Registrar,  
Co-operative Societies, Aurangabad,  
Anjuman Bungalow, Kranti Chowk, Aurangabad.
6. District Deputy Registrar,  
Co-operative Societies, Aurangabad,  
Shakti Sahakar Building, Aurangabad.
7. Deputy Registrar,  
Co-operative Societies, Aurangabad,  
Railway Station road, Hotel Tandoor, Aurangabad.

(3)

8. District Special Auditor,  
Co-operative Societies, Aurangabad..
9. Ex-Administrator, now Liquidator,  
Aurangabad Taluka Co-operative Ginning and  
Pressing Society Limited, Aurangabad  
C/o Taluka Deputy Registrar,  
Co-operative Societies, above Hotel Tandoor,  
Railway Station road, Aurangabad.
10. Divisional Commissioner,  
Aurangabad.

Mr V.D. Sapkal and Shri B.S. Dhawale, Advocates for applicant in both petitions.

Mr V.D. Salunke, Advocate for respondents No.1 & 2 in both petitions.

Mr S.M. Ganachari, Asstt. Govt. Pleader for respondents No.4 to 6 in CA No. 324 of 2016 and respondents No. 3 to 10 in CA No. 846 of 2005

**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.**

**DATE :15<sup>th</sup> September, 2017**

**ORAL ORDER :**

Learned Counsel Shri V.D. Sapkal for the applicant, upon instructions, makes motion of withdrawal of both these applications. Hence both the applications are disposed of as withdrawn.

**( NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)**